MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 180.

Снар. 180

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Alice L. Gasper.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve dollars per month, be paid to Alice L. Gasper, of Winthrop, widow of Arthur Gasper, a Spanish war veteran, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature, or until she shall remarry.

Alice L, Gasper, state pension for.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 181.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Carry Out the Provisions of Chapter Eighty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Scaling of Weights and Measures.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be expended by the Commissioner of Agriculture, as Sealer of Weights and Measures, to carry out the provisions of chapter eighty-two of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven.

Sealer of Weights and Measures, in favor of.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 182.

Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital to Complete the Furnishings for the Third Female Wing.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, for the use of the Augusta State Hospital, to complete the furnishings for the third female wing recently renovated at said hospital; said sum to be expended under the direction of the Hospital Trustees.

Augusta State Hospital, in favor of.

Approved March 24, 1915.